
 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Adult Services Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 7 December 2010 at 10.35 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman - Councillor Don Seale 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
 
Councillors: Jenny Hannaby 

Dr Peter Skolar 
Anthony Gearing 

 

Sarah Hutchinson 
Alan Thompson 

Tim Hallchurch MBE 
 

Larry Sanders 
David Wilmshurst 

 

 
Notes: A pre-meeting will be held for all members of this Committee at 10.05 

am in meeting room 2. 
A working lunch will be provided for all members of the Committee. 
Date of next meeting: 8 March 2011 (budget meeting for all scrutiny 
committees on 20 December). 

 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Adult social services; health issues; 
 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Don Seale 
  E.Mail: don.seale@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Kath Coldwell, Tel: (01865) 815902 

E-Mail: kath.coldwell@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor November 2010 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,000 residents. These include: 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 
the fire service roads  trading standards 
land use  transport planning waste management 
 

Each year the Council manages £0.9 billion of public money in providing these services. 
Most decisions are taken by a Cabinet of 9 Councillors, which makes decisions about 
service priorities and spending. Some decisions will now be delegated to individual 
members of the Cabinet. 
 
About Scrutiny 
 
Scrutiny is about: 
• Providing a challenge to the Cabinet 
• Examining how well the Cabinet and the Authority are performing  
• Influencing the Cabinet on decisions that affect local people 
• Helping the Cabinet to develop Council policies 
• Representing the community in Council decision making  
• Promoting joined up working across the authority’s work and with partners 
 
Scrutiny is NOT about: 
• Making day to day service decisions 
• Investigating individual complaints. 
 
What does this Committee do? 
The Committee meets up to 6 times a year or more. It develops a work programme, 
which lists the issues it plans to investigate. These investigations can include whole 
committee investigations undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of 
members doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2010 (AS3) and to note for 
information any matters arising on them. 

 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

5. Tracking Scrutiny Items  
 

 10:50 
 
• Strategic Commissioning Framework for Day Opportunities for Older 
People 

 
On 16 November the Cabinet approved the implementation of the strategic 
commissioning framework to move to day opportunities for older people and 
carers within Oxfordshire. 

 

INFORMATION SHARE 
10:54 
 
• Progress Report on NHS White Paper ‘Equity and Excellence’ – Liberating 
the NHS 

 
To receive a verbal update from Councillor Dr Peter Skolar. 

 

 BUSINESS PLANNING 

6. Forward Plan  
 

 11:04 
 
The Committee is asked to note any items from the current Forward Plan which covers 
the time period December 2010 to March 2011. 

SCRUTINY MATTERS 
To consider matters where the Committee can provide a challenge 



- 2 - 
 

 

to the work of the Authority and its Partners 

7. Transforming Adult Social Care: Progress Update and Q&A (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 11:05 
 
Contact: Alan Sinclair, Programme Director – Transforming Adult Social Care (01865) 
323665 
 
It has been agreed that a report on transforming Adult Social Care will be brought to 
every meeting of this Committee (AS7) and will include detail on self directed support.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Mr Sinclair will attend to answer any 
questions the Committee may wish to ask. 
 
The Self Directed Support Task Group is also invited to give its progress update to the 
Committee as part of this item. 
 
[Task Group comprises Councillors J. Hannaby, S. Hutchinson, L. Sanders and L. 
Stratford]. 
 
The Committee is invited to track progress, conduct a question and answer 
session and receive the update from the Self Directed Support Task Group.  

 

8. Update from the Oxfordshire LINk (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 11:20 
 
An update from the Oxfordshire LINk is attached at AS8. 
 
The Committee is invited to receive the update from the Oxfordshire LINk. 

 

9. Update on Progress in relation to the National Dementia Strategy  
 

 11:30 
 
Contact Officers: Varsha Raja, Assistant Head of Adult Services, (01865) 323618; 
Suzanne Jones – Senior Service Development Manager, Older People, NHS 
Oxfordshire, (01865) 334613.  
 
In April this Committee received a progress update in relation to the national dementia 
strategy and agreed to review further progress in six month’s time. It is now time to 
review progress.  
 
A report is attached at AS9(a), together with a minute from the Committee’s April 
question and answer session (AS9(b)). 
 
Ms Varsha Raja (Assistant Head of Adult Services) will attend to present the paper and 
to answer the Committee’s questions, together with Mr Paul Purnell (Head of Adult 



- 3 - 
 

 

Social Care) and the Cabinet Member for Adult Services. 
 
Mr Duncan Saunders (Service Development Manager - Older People’s Mental Health – 
NHS Oxfordshire) will also attend for this item. 
 
The Committee is invited to receive the update and to conduct a question and 
answer session. 
 

Working Lunch 12.30 – 12.45 
(a) Implementing the National Dementia Strategy in Oxfordshire - 

Briefing on Progress to Date as at 28 October 2010 (Pages 19 - 28) 

(b) Dementia Q&A Minute from the Committee's April meeting (Pages 29 
- 34) 

10. Director's Update  
 

 12:45 
 
The Director for Social & Community Services will give an oral update on key issues, to 
include an update on service and resource planning. 
. 

11. 14.30 approx Close of meeting  
 



- 4 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, ie where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Mem
[...]
 are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



 

ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 26 October 2010 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 2.40 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Don Seale – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Councillor Sarah Hutchinson 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
Councillor A.M. Lovatt (in place of Councillor Anthony 
Gearing)  
Councillor Dave Sexon (in place of Councillor Tim 
Hallchurch MBE) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Cabinet Member for Adult Services: Councillor Arash 
Fatemian 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting K. Coldwell and S. D. Carter (Chief Executive’s Office); 
Head of Adult Social Care (Social & Community 
Services)  

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6 
 

A. Sinclair & A. Thompson (Social & Community 
Services) 
 

7 (a)                                  
 

S. Butterworth (Oxon LINk), H. Grimwade (MM 
Consulting Ltd), J. Hutchinson (Oxon LINk), M. Melling 
(MM Consulting Ltd) & A. Sinclair (Social & Community 
Services) 
 

7 (b) 
 

J. Hutchinson & S. Butterworth (Oxon LINk) 
 

8 A. Colling & P. Purnell (Social & Community Services) 
 

9 P. Purnell (Social & Community Services) & S. Mills 
(Oxfordshire PCT) 
 

11 S. D. Carter (Chief Executive’s Office) 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



AS3 

The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda 
reports and schedule are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

88/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor A. M. Lovatt attended in place of Councillor Anthony Gearing. 
 
Councillor Dave Sexton attended in place of Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE. 
 

89/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Councillor David Wilmshurst declared a personal interest at this Agenda Item in 
relation to Agenda Item 8 by virtue of being on the Management Committee of 
Chinnor Community Centre which runs a day centre three times a week.  
 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar declared a personal interest at this Agenda Item in relation 
to Agenda Item 12 by virtue of being Chairman of the Oxfordshire Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

90/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2010 were approved and signed. 
 
The Committee thanked Ms Coldwell for the comprehensiveness of the minutes and 
asked for it to be minuted that the Committee is of the view that this level of recording 
is essential. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
80/10 – Proposals on Day Opportunities for Older People – Mr Colling undertook to 
provide the Committee with the responses to its questions as detailed on page 5 of 
the minutes (actioned). 
 
84/10 – Future Items for Possible Scrutiny Consideration – Councillor L. Sanders 
drew the Committee’s attention to the information which he had circulated regarding 
case law surrounding the application of NHS Continuing Health Care. 
 

91/10 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Committee noted the update from the Head of Adult Social Care as listed below: 
 

• Internal Home Support Service – the full proposals would be brought to this 
Committee’s December meeting for comment; 
 

Page 2



AS3 

• Adult Placement Service (Shared Living) – the Committee had previously 
requested data on the number of people receiving assistance, which was as 
follows: 

 
- 21 people with mental health problems; 
- 26 people wit
[...]
at approximately £800,000 would 

go from NHS capital to revenue, then should be made available for ‘social care 
that supports health’. This could result in about £8m per annum to Oxfordshire. 
All councils would have to wait to see how much of the £1b goes to Adult 
Social Care; 
 

o the second tranche of money from the NHS to local authorities would be £1b 
per annum to the revenue support grant. However, the overall impact on local 
government is a 26% reduction in funding including the £1b; 
 

o the Learning Disabilities and Health Reform Grant – further detail was awaited 
on this. It was thought that this was existing money going from the NHS to 
local authorities and officers had already transferred this money. 

 
92/10 TRANSFORMING ADULT SOCIAL CARE: PROGRESS UPDATE AND Q&A  

(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The report before the Committee (AS6) focused on the Adult Social Care Information 
and Advice (and Advocacy) Strategy. 
 
Mr Alan Sinclair (Programme Director – Transforming Adult Social Care) attended for 
this item, together with Ms Anni Thompson (Business and Customer Service 
Manager and Workstream Lead for TASC Information and Advice Workstream).  
 
Mr Sinclair reported as follows: 
 

• Transition of all existing clients receiving long term support in the community to 
self directed support had started, with an expected completion date of March 
2011.  However, there were still 3,500 clients to be moved; 

 
• Transferring the required number of people to self directed support by 

December was proving difficult and was the biggest challenge facing Adult 
Social Care at the moment; 
 

• The new Independent Support Brokerage Service had started on 4 October. 
Although the capacity was good, insufficient brokerage had been purchased to 
provide for the number of people that were being transferred onto self directed 
support as part of the accelerated review process. This was because the 
Brokerage contract had been set up before it was intended to transfer 
[...]
tely 
£5m (Older People). Most of this money was spent on special transport. This 
was not delivering the best service to people who might be sat on a bus for 1 
½ hours before they arrived at a day centre. Officers planned to leave £1/4m in 
the budget for community transport, such as Volunteer Linkup; 

• Mobile Services had worked well in other parts of the country; 
• The consultation period was still underway and there didn’t appear to have 

been any objections to the overall shape of this strategy; 
• As a result of the consultation the Directorate had decided to extend existing 

day services provision for another six months. 
 
The Committee AGREED to advise the Directorate that it endorsed the final 
proposals for the Strategic Commissioning Framework for Day Opportunities for 
Older People, which in its view are very encouraging. 
 
The Head of Adult Social Care undertook to pass on Councillor Seale’s suggestion 
that a podiatry service be installed in the mobile services. 
 

94/10 DELAYED TRANSFERS OF CARE  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Mr Paul Purnell (Head of Adult Social Care) attended for this item, together with Ms 
Sonia Mills (Chief Executive – Oxfordshire PCT) and the Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services, in order to answer any questions which the Committee may have wished to 
ask.  

 
The report before the Committee (AS9) provided the following information: 
 

• purpose of the report 

• performance on Delayed Transfers Of Care in 2010/11 

• recent actions 

• medium term strategy to address DTOC 

• conclusion. 

 
The Committee noted the update. 
 

95/10 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee was asked to identify any possible items of note on the current 
version of the forward plan which covered the time period November 2010 to 
February 2011. 

Page 8



AS3 

 
No items were identified for consideration. 
 

96/10 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The Committee noted the items listed on the face of the agenda. 
 
Rescheduled and additional items are listed below: 
 
December 2010 
 

• Internal Home Support Service – discussion post Cabinet consideration. 
• Update on NHS White Paper ‘Equity and Excellence – Liberating the NHS’. 

 
March 2011 
 

• Service Level Agreement for the Customer Service Centre. 
• Services for Adults on the Autistic Spectrum – ongoing – including draft report 

to be used as the basis for the outline commissioning strategy. 
 

97/10 TRACKING SCRUTINY ITEMS  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
The Committee noted the information listed on the face of the agenda. 
 

 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): All 
 
 
ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 7 DECEMBER 2010 

 
TRANSFORMING ADULT SOCIAL CARE – UPDATE ON PROGRESS 

 
Report by Director for Social & Community Services 

 
Headlines for this update: 
• Over 1,500 now have a personal budget  
• Slow but improving progress on moving existing clients receiving long term 

community services to receiving a personal budget  
• New locality teams go live on the 6 December 2010 
• Start of trial of Turnaround project 
• Successful Information Events  

 
Introduction 
 

1. This report summarises the key developments in implementing the 
Transforming Adult Social Care (TASC) change programme since the last 
update in October 2010 and will have a particular focus on the sustaining the 
change part of the programme. 

 
Key Developments 
 

2. Key Developments since last months update are summarised below: 
• Over 1,500 people now have a personal budget – this includes people who 

already have a direct payment. 
• Transition of existing clients receiving long term support is underway but is 

slow mainly due to the restructuring of care management.  
• The independent brokerage service is meeting its contracted levels and is 

working well  
• The new Locality Adult Social Care teams go live on the 6th December 

2010. 
• Agreement to proceed with a revised
[...]
quire more information. The work also encompasses the work of DAs 
employed by the voluntary sector, working in Memory Clinics.  
Next steps: Further development of the Information Prescription system will be undertaken. 
Additionally, further work will take place around how the two types of DAs can best work together. 
 
10. Cross cutting work 
All objectives: Workforce, strategy and pathway plus national deliverables 
The group has investigated resources available for the implementation of the NDS in Oxfordshire, 
and currently used to provide services for dementia.  
Next steps: The group will oversee the finalisation of a commissioning strategy for dementia in 
Oxfordshire.  

 
Outcomes of change for Oxfordshire  
 

The overall aims for Oxfordshire are as follows: 
 

• The number of people with dementia who have a formal diagnosis will increase to 70% by 
2013 

• Everyone diagnosed with dementia, and their carers as appropriate, will have access to a 
personalised package of information and a named point of contact 

Page 27



AS_DEC0710R02.doc 

• People with dementia will receive the best possible care wherever they live and whatever 
services they receive 

• People with dementia will retain as much control over their lives as possible and will be 
enabled to participate as active and equal citizens 

 

Page 28



AS_DEC0710R04.doc 1

MINUTE OF QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION AT THE ADULT 
SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ON 27 APRIL 2010 

 
50/10 PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE DELIVERY OF THE NATIONAL 

DEMENTIA STRATEGY  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Director for Social & Community Services, together with Ms Varsha Raja 
(Assistant Head of Adult Services), Mr Duncan Saunders (Service 
Development Manager – Older People’s Mental Health – NHS Oxfordshire) 
and Ms Marie Seaton (Head of Joint Commissioning – Older People – 
Oxfordshire County Council and NHS Oxfordshire), attended for this item in 
order to update the Committee on progress and to answer Members’ 
questions. The
[...]
ire to 
look at the need to communicate to GPs about the ongoing importance 
of correctly diagnosing dementia - given that some GPs may be of the 
view that there is not much that they can do to assist following a 
diagnosis and that there are not many services in place - and to 
highlight the importance of early diagnosis both in terms of Health and 
Social Care for both the patient and their carer and family. 

 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Transforming Adult Social Care: Progress Update and Q&A
	8 Update from the Oxfordshire LINk
	9a Implementing the National Dementia Strategy in Oxfordshire - Briefing on Progress to Date as at 28 October 2010
	9b Dementia Q&A Minute from the Committee's April meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 7 December 2010 commencing at 10.35 
am and finishing at 2.10 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Don Seale – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Councillor Anthony Gearing 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
Councillor Richard Stevens (In place of Councillor Sarah 
Hutchinson) 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Arash Fatemian        

By Invitation:  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  S. Carter, S. Whitehead (Chief Executive’s Office) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
7. A. Sinclair (Social & Community Services) 
8. A. Chant (Help and Care) 
9. V Raja, P. Purnell (Social & Community Services) 
10. John Jackson, Director for Social & Community Services 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

100/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Sarah Hutchinson (Councillor 
Richard Stevens substituting). 
 



AS3 

101/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2010 were agreed and signed. 
 

102/10 TRACKING SCRUTINY ITEMS  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Strategic Commissioning Framework for Day Opportunities for Older People  
 
The Scrutiny Committee noted that on 16 November 2010 the Cabinet approved the 
implementation of the strategic commissioning framework for day opportunities for 
older people and carers within Oxfordshire. 
 
 

103/10 PROGRESS REPORT ON NHS WHITE PAPER ‘EQUITY AND 
EXCELLENCE’ – LIBERATING THE NHS  
(Agenda No. ) 
 
The Committee received an update from Councillor Peter Skolar and noted the 
following: 
 
1. Oxfordshire County Council was part of the early implementation group – one 

of twelve County Councils setting up a health & Well Being Board in advance 
of others. The County Council had a good record of working with our NHS 
colleagues. 

2. A high level team was working on the implications of the move of Public Health 
coming within Local Authority control. There was a great deal to be done to 
implement the changes but once completed the group would go on to look at 
the setting up of the new Health & Well Being Board. It was expected that the 
new Board would become be set up initially as a Shadow Board and would 
eventually be a Commissioning Group. 

3. Responding to a query about the Chairmanship of the new Board Councillor 
Skolar advised that the PCT would disappear and that the Chairman would be 
a member of the Local Authority.  

4. It was hoped that the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee would continue 
possibly with a right of referral but this was not yet definite.  

 
104/10 FORWARD PLAN  

(Agenda No. 6) 
 
No items were raised. 
 

105/10 TRANSFORMING ADULT SOCIAL CARE: PROGRESS UPDATE AND Q&A  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the latest in a series of reports on transforming 
Adult Social Care (AS7) that included detail on self directed support.  
 
The Committee also received an update from the Self Directed Support Task Group. 



AS3 

 
Mr Alan Sinclair (Programme Director – Transforming Adult Social Care) attended 
before the Committee, together with the Cabinet Member for Adult Services, in order 
to answer any questions which the Committee wished to ask. The following were 
amongst the matters discussed: 
 
1. Assurances were sought over the availability and suitability of sufficient 

brokers to ensure people were properly supported. Mr Sinclair gave details of 
the current position relating to personal budgets and stressed that the 
transition period was key. Two new brokerage services were in place and 
locality teams were involved. Information days were being held, three so far in 
Oxford, Witney and Didcot. Attendance had been good although there were 
less members of the public than expected at the Oxford and Witney events. 
Once completed the Events would be evaluated. 

2. The Committee had not yet had a report on the Internal Home Support 
Service. It was noted that a report was to go to Cabinet and the matter would 
be addressed at a future Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

3. Alan Sinclair advised that his role as Programme Director and the work of his 
Team was coming to an end and he was focussed on the need to sustain the 
changes to ensure that they were properly embedded. This would be taken 
forward by others with reports to the Scrutiny Committee on sustaining the 
change. 

4. Concern was expressed about the timing of the change where only 10% of a 
30% target had been reached and it was suggested that methods other than 
road shows, such as leaflets should be considered.  

5. There was a query about the engagement of the process with the issue of 
delayed discharges. Alan Sinclair responded that although delayed discharges 
were not within his responsibility the work was aligned. The flexibility of 
personal budgets could have a positive impact on the speed at which people 
could be released from hospital. 

6. Asked about the impact on people who were unable to get brokerage services 
Alan Sinclair commented that th4e impact would be felt most by new service 
users and they would be prioritised. For people already receiving services 
there would be no major impact. 

7. The Chairman stated that the Task Group would continue but the intention was 
to bring the three groups into one. The continuation of the Task Group was 
supported although Councillor Larry Sanders expressed the view that the User 
Group remain as a separate and independent group. 

8. Councillor Tim Hallchurch asked that consideration be given to holding road 
shows in village locations. 

9. It was confirmed that new users would be dealt with through the ‘single front 
door programme’ and referred to the Locality Team as appropriate after that. 
Anyone receiving services would have a named contact. 

10. There was some discussion on the way in which people with learning 
disabilities and people with mental health issues would be dealt with as part of 
the transition to personal budgets. 

11. Responding to a query about ICT issues Alan Sinclair responded that the 
issues had not changed and that it was difficult to collate information from 
several different systems. 

 



AS3 

 
106/10 UPDATE FROM THE OXFORDSHIRE LINK  

(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Committee considered the update (AS8). 
 
Adrian Chant and Mr Dermot Roaf, Chair of the Oxon LINk Stewardship Group 
attended for this item. 
 
Adrian Chant informed the Committee that the next Hearsay Event was to be held 
provisionally on 11 March 2011. The Event on 26 October did not have a major turn 
out of service users but heard from 28 users and the quality of the feedback was 
good.  The report would be available in January 2011.  
 
During discussion on the funding of future LINk’s work Dermot expressed concern at 
the scale of the reduction in funding. They would look carefully at their programme. 
The Chairman suggested that to remain effective it would be necessary for them to 
focus on a smaller number of items and to look in depth at them. Dermot commented 
that they would welcome suggestions about work areas but that it was important to 
retain independence. The Cabinet Member thanked LINks for their work and agreed 
that it was important that they remained independent. He would be happy to consider 
providing support for individual events such as Hearsay. The funding was to 
recognise that this would be a transition year. 
 
Members generally welcomed that LINks were Visiting Care Homes and it was hoped 
that an initial report on this could be made to the next meeting. 
 

107/10 UPDATE ON PROGRESS IN RELATION TO THE NATIONAL DEMENTIA 
STRATEGY  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
(a) Implementing the National Dementia Strategy in Oxfordshire - Briefing on 

Progress to Date as at 28 October 2010 
(b)  Dementia Q&A Minute from the Committee's April meeting 
 
Committee considered a progress update in relation to the national dementia strategy 
AS9(a), together with a minute from the Committee’s April question and answer 
session (AS9(b)). 
 
Ms Varsha Raja (Assistant Head of Adult Services) attended for this item, together 
with the Cabinet Member for Adult Services. 
 
Mr Duncan Saunders (Service Development Manager - Older People’s Mental Health 
– NHS Oxfordshire) was also in attendance. 
 
Ms Raja informed the Scrutiny Committee that dementia continued to be a priority for 
the national agenda. The Minister had made a key note speech setting out the 
revised priorities; 
 
• Good quality services, early diagnosis and intervention; 



AS3 

• Improved quality of care in general hospitals; 
• Living well with dementia in care homes; and 
• Prescription of anti-psychotic drugs for dementia. 
 
The approach being taken locally would be reshaped to take account of the revised 
priorities. 
 
Responding to a question from the Chairman, Ms Raja advised that the revised 
criteria on continuing health care for people with dementia focussed on those with 
challenging behaviours and psychological problems. This would mean that older 
people as they became frailer would see care withdrawn with the result that 
responsibility fell on the Local authority and families. Asked how information was 
gained so that funding was withdrawn, such as by re-assessment, Ms Raja stated 
that their was a key final piece of work as there was a need to understand the local 
position. It was suggested by Councillor Dr Peter Skolar that this was another way 
that the PCT was seeking to reduce its core funding and that he would wish to 
monitor it very carefully. Ms Raja undertook to provide a briefing note on this matter 
including an explanation of the way in which re-assessments would take place. She 
added that the funding was in a pooled budget but that it was accounted for 
separately. Further work was needed to understand the local position. 
 
It was AGREED that the Committee return to this matter as part of their meeting in 
March 2011 and that officers discuss a possible referral to the Joint Health Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Chairman commented that there was still lack of awareness of telecare and 
queried what could be done to correct this position? Ms Raja indicated that they had 
just awarded a contract to expand the service which had been patchy. There would 
be a co-ordinated service across Oxfordshire. 
 
Asked about the provision of information on dementia services Ms Raja commented 
that there was a great deal of information but that it was a struggle to personalise the 
information to individual needs. 
 
Responding to a query about the work of Dementia Advisors in doctor’s surgeries Ms 
Raja advised that they were extremely successful. Initial analysis indicated that with 4 
Advisors it would be possible to deliver a County wide service. 
 
In response to a question about the formal diagnosis rate the Committee was advised 
that currently 34% of people received a formal diagnosis and the target was to 
increase to 70%. 
 

108/10 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The Director for Social & Community Services briefly outlined the results of the 
National Spending Review and referred to discussion at a meeting when attending 
the Adult Services National Conference. He undertook to circulate a copy of a 
summary note produced. There was more money for Adult Services but only in the 
context of a poor settlement generally. 



AS3 

 
The Scrutiny Committee was advised of the publication of a ‘Vision for Adult Social 
Care’ a link to which would be circulated to members. The Director for Social and 
Community Services commented that he did not disagree with the White Paper but 
was disappointed that there was no mention of putting people first. He also referred 
to a paper entitled Thinking Strategically Acting Locally that was published in 
November and would also be circulated to Members. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee was advised that the Funding of Local Care Commission 
had published a call for evidence. A link would be provided for members and it was 
AGREED that this matter be considered at the next meeting if required. 
 
The Director for Social & Community Services provided an update on the following 
local issues: 
 
Annual Performance Assessment – The Council was performing well overall with an 
assessment of performing well in five categories and performing excellently in two 
categories. 
 
Delayed Transfers – The Director informed the Scrutiny Committee on the action 
being taken that was seeing the figures coming down steadily in recent weeks.  
 
Turn Round System – It was AGREED that a report on this project come to a future 
meeting. 
 
Support for Carers – The Scrutiny Committee was advised that although support was 
not being cut there had been considerable debate on this matter. The Cabinet had 
agreed a Strategy that would use the Customer Service Centre together with out 
reach work and related services. An explanation was given of the procurement 
process being followed and it was confirmed that carers were involved in the 
evaluation process. A decision was expected at the Cabinet meeting in January 
2011. 
 
Internal Home Support Service – The Director for Social & Community Services 
advised that political groups had been briefed and that a report would be considered 
at the Cabinet meeting in December. Staff affected would be briefed before the report 
was published and a briefing made available to all Councillors and MPs. 
 
Service & Resource Planning 2011/12 – 2015/16 – The Director for Social & 
Community Services gave a brief overview of the main points arising from the Service 
& Resource Planning process that would be fully considered at the meeting on 20 
December 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


